## United States Department of Agriculture, OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY.

## AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO CIRCULAR NO. 137.

By virtue of the authority vested in the Secretary of Agriculture by the United States cotton futures Act of August 11, 1916 (39 U. S. Statutes at Large, page 476), as amended by the Act of March 4, 1919 (Public No. 348), I, David F. Houston, Secretary of Agriculture, do prescribe, publish, and give public notice of the following amendment, which shall be in force and effect on and after February 16, 1920, to the Regulations of the Secretary of Agriculture, dated May 20, 1919, under said Act as amended.

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and caused the official seal of the Department of Agriculture to be affixed in the District of Columbia this 29th day of January, Nineteen Hundred and Twenty.



D. A. Sorretm Secretary of Agriculture.

In Regulation 12, amend section 1 so as to read as follows:

SECTION 1. For the classification and certification of cotton pursuant to these regulations, except as otherwise hereinafter provided, whether such cotton be tenderable or not, the person requesting the classification shall pay a fee of forty cents per bale.

164523°-20





